

PETITION STATEMENT OF SUFFICIENCY

REF 2025-002 Petition Title:

Shall the Council of the City of Colorado Springs reconsider Ordinance 25-16, concerning annexing that area known as Karman Line Addition No. 6 consisting of 1,876.24 acres located northwest of the Bradley Road and Curtis Road intersection, and if the City Council does not entirely repeal Ordinance 25-16, then it shall be submitted to a vote of the qualified electorate of the City of Colorado Springs at a special municipal election?

ORDINANCE NO. 25 -16

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COLORADO SPRINGS:

Section 1. The Property, known as the Karman Line Addition No. 6 Annexation and more specifically described on the attached Exhibit "A", is hereby annexed to the City of Colorado Springs.

Section 2. When this annexation is complete, the Property shall become a part of the City of Colorado Springs for all intents and purposes on the effective date of this ordinance, provided that the conditions of Section 31-12-113(2) C.R.S. are satisfied, with the exception of general taxation, in which respect said annexation shall not be effective until on or after January 1 next ensuing.

Section 3. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and publication as provided by the City Charter.

Petitioner's Committee: Jessica Allena Medley, Helen Williams, and Ivy Nadeau

Petition Name: Referendum on Ordinance 25-16

Date on which the petition was submitted for verification: February 26, 2025

Total number	of signature	lines submitted:	31.817

Total number of signature lines accepted: 19,863

Total number of signature lines not accepted: 11,954

Total number of valid signature lines required: 18,646

Total number of signature lines over/(under): 1,217

Petition signature requirements are hereby determined to be: **SUFFICIENT**.

Signed this 21st day of March 2025.

Souch B. Johnson

Sarah B. Johnson, City Clerk